
LOK SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABRA

Wednesday, FebrtUtry 14, 1968/Magha
25, 1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKlER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Talks on VietDam Situation

+
"31. SHRIMATI SUSHILA

ROHATGI:
SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR:
DR. RANEN SEN:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have been in touch with Washington regarding the announcement from Hanoi to carryon talks with U.s. on "relevant questions" after unconditional cessation of bombing;
and

(b) if so, the reaction of the U.S.
Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNALAFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) and (b).
The Government of India is in touch with various parties concerned including the United states of America and the Democratic Republic of Vietnam.
Since the situation is a very delicate one. and the reactions of the various Govenunents are of a confidential nature, it would not be ·proper to disclose them, particularly in view of the position of India as Chairman of the International Control Commission.

SHRIMA'IlI SUSHIlLA ROHATGI:
Does the Government rea'ise the futility of any announcement from
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Hanoi about terms of peace when it is ~ by Q violation of the Tet truce on tile one side and at the same time any pronouncement frOm Washington ofl'ering terms of peace when it is accompanied. by further reimbursement and reinforcement ot American troops in Vietnam?

SHRI B R. BHAGAT: We deplore any esca.lation of coo1lict from IIJY side, and we have made our position very clear that first there should be unconditional stoppage of bombing, and it is our assessment that if this comes about, it will be followed. by peaceful negotiations.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA RORATGI: In view of India's historical role in the intentational sphere as a strong prota-
gonist of world peace and also as the champion against aggression of any sort in the present crucial stage where a civilisation a thousand years old is affected, may I know what steps the Government of India is taking to have mediation, and how far it has exercised. its influence for bringing the warring groups to the negotiating table?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The amount of suffering involved. is enormous, and We are anxious that this suffering that this vast human tragedy that is taking place, should end. Although we do not like to act a, mediator, as the Chairman of the International Control Commission we are in ~onst ant touch with all the parties concerned, and we are doing whatever we can to bring about a peaceful si-
tuJation in this compliC'3ted and difficult issue that is agitating the world.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: The
U.N. Secretary-General was in Delhi a few daY'S back. In view of the smashing blows that the American

\
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imperialists are receivinz, they are on the run in Vietnam, I should like to
.know whether the Gova-nment of India has made it very clear io the Secretary-General to convey to the United States that they should get out of Vietnam and this problem should be solved? Did we make our position cleBT?

THE PRIME MINiSTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRlMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): Our position has been made clear from before, and it is still clear, aut I do not think it is part of the duty of the Secretary-General of the United Nations to convey roes-SlIiges from us to the Government of the United States.

DR. RANEN SEN: A long time ago the Government of India took the position that the bombing should be stopped and then Hanoi could come to the conference table, but even after declarations by many Governments to this effect that U.S.A. should sit round the table after stopping bombing, even after all these reactions from many important Governments like Franc('!
and even the U.K., the U.S. Government refused to stop bombing and other acts of aggression. May I know what prevents the Government of India from raising this issue in a broader context and force the U.S.
Government to accede to the request of the world people to stop bombing of North Vietnam?

SHRlMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We have expressed our views and we still adhere to them. We have expressed them in very clear terms. I do not think that we are in a position to force the United States to do anything in this matter.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANlGRAHl:
After the discussions with President Tito, Chairman Kosygin and Secretary-General U Thant, may I know whether there has been any response from any quarter to India's call for having unconditional stoppage of bombing of North Vietnam, whether we can say that we have achieved something to that effect?

SHRlMATI INDIRA GANDHI: This is not only India's call, the call is shared by Chairman Kosyigin, Presi-
dellt Tito and the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

SHRI CHlN'l'AMANI PANIGRAHI:
After all these talks, what is the result?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
There is no result as such on this issue, except that we understand each other's point of view.

SHRl HEM BARUA: There are two reasons for the escalation of the war in Vietnam. One is the heinous crime committed by the AmeriC'ans by bombing, another is the supply of arms and ammunitions by Soviet Russia to the Vietcong forces. Whereas
·the Government have taken note of the heinous crime committed by the Americans, may I know whether Government have taken note of the other fact, that the Soviet Russia is supplYing arms and ammunitions to the Vietcong forees which bas contributed to further escalation of the war in Vietnam?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
As far as we know, the Soviet Union is supplying arms to North Vietnam.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
May I know whether our Government was ~ > ~e to proceed in an e e ti~e manner to bring othese Powers which are involVed in this Vietnam trouble to the conference table so as to avoid conflict and devastation of human beings in that troubled part of the

world?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
This has been our desire, but I am sorry to' say we have not really succeeded.

SHRI P. RAMAMURTI: The Minister was talking about the role of the Govermnent of India as the Chairman of the International CO.ntrol Commission. May I know whether it is not a fact that one of the functions of the Commission weB to supervise the elections that were to be held in 1956 in both South and North Vietnam, and it was the violation of the Geneva Ae;reement by the United States and the puppet Government of South Vietnam that is responsible for the present state of affairs in Vietnam? As the Chairman of the International Control CommissiOll, does not the Government of India think it necessary, and does it not think it its duty, to tell the world that the United States is guilty 'of breaking this solemn agreement, and therefore it better get out of Vietnam so that the problem can be settled?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
I said that we have expressed our views on all these issues. At this moment the most important thing is to transfer the problem from the battle field to the conference table. Therefore, all attempts must be made to make this possible.

SHRI P. RAMAMURTI: I would like to know what that view is, whether America has not broken that agreement.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
America was not a signatory to the Geneva Agreement.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAT-
TERJI: Will tlhe Prime Minister inform ~e House what special efforts have been made by her after her talks wilJh Chairman Kosygin to convince Washington of the po$Sibilities of escalation of war in Vietnam if things are not done quickly? In view of the fact that the Prime Minister has assured us that all ~pts have been made to see 1Jhat there is no escalation of war and no intensive bomibin,g of North Vietnam, may we expect that India as Chairman of the International Control Commission will exercise all its efforts to See that Washington does nm carry on with such kind of extensive warfare in North Vietnam?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
To the extent we are able to be eft'ective, we are trying.

SHRI GIRRAJ SARAN SINGH:
May r 'aSk the Prime Minister whether the recent ealIlIeI:ion of the war by the Vietcong has changed the po'icy ot the Government with regard to the bombing of North Vietnam?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
No, Sir.
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SHRl R. BARUA: May I know whether during his recent visit U Thant gave the impression that there was an assurance of simultaneous cease-fire which was also agreed to by Hanoi but subsequently it had been withdrawn and therefore there has been this deadlock?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDID:
I think the Foreign Minister of North Vietnam has stated that if the bombing raids were stopped, the question of having a conference would be considered.

SHRI NATH PAl: In spite of the platitudinous and pious hopes expressed by this Goverrunent and its few remaining allies about the desirability
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·of bringing about a cessation of ba ~

bing of tb.e North Vietnam. a desire-which this House, particularly IIhis
-side asked the Government to convey when the first bombing raid took place in MaY' 1965; we were the first 1/:) say 1Ihat this should be taken up at the higlwst level, not at the ministel"ial level ,but at the Prime Minis-
"en' leve1---<OJle of the reasons why
.peace ctmnOt come and no initiative is bearing any fruit is 1lhe diminution in
-the influence and the prestige of India. Time was when this counilrY
.could pl.ay a useful role in stopping such kind of outbursts.

MR. SPEAKER: What is the ques-
·tion?

SHRI NATH PAl: Today the world
.is hovering on the brink of a holocaust
.and as the discomfiture of the United
.States increases in South Vietnam, there is the danger that they might be tempted to take measures which will lead t()-we do not know-wilere.
Apart fram saying that our positiOll
.is verY' clear and that we have issued "the usual communique with ourQilies,
·what has the Government of India done? Have they seen why they cannot play a useful role?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
I am surprised that a student of world affairs should make the kind of state-
-ment that the hon.·member has made. If he studies the situation in the United states 8lld in other parts of the world, he will know .... (Interruptions.) Obviously he has not studied the situation here either. People
,are concerned about the matter and what we have said earlier has been justified by what is now happening.

SHRI NATH PAl: With my best efforts, I have not been able to see what is the reply to my question?

MR. SPEAKER: That the question itself should have been clearer?

SHRI NATH PAl: It is not a reply to my question to say so. I do not know whether we had drawn any lessons.
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SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
In today's papers there is a report that President Johnson has said "If Hanoi wants it, we.can go to Geneva today".
Does this represent any change of view on the part of America? Do our Gov. ernment know about it otfici'alJy?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
We have just seen it in the newspapers and I do not think it makes for much of a change.
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SHRI SONAVANE: May I know whether the Government of India is CODfidently convinced of the fact that if the bombing by America was IJtOp-
ped, North Vietnam and VIetcong would come forth to the Conference
Table?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Yes, Sir.
That is our assessment.

SHRI M. L. SONDHl: In view of the fact that India has special links with Southeast Asia based upon Buddhism, may I know whether the Prime Minister has tried to establish any contact with the Buddhist leaders in South Vietnam so that in the present situation, which has almost given rise to the remark that there are two superpowers left in the world today-the United States and fue Vietcong-
there is need to bring in a third force?
Has she considered the crystallisation of tbe Buddhist forces in South Vietnam for the purposes of forming a civil audlority in Vietnam since a military solution is ruled out?

SHRI B. B. BHAGAT: This is quite an interesting suggestion. We will cI'rtainly bear that in mind.
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MR. SPEAKER: Vietnam is very important.
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SHRI PILOO MODY: I would like to know whether the Government of India have real.i$ed or are aware or have made any assessment. of what effect the American presence has on the communist menace in this country? Listening to the questions that have just been asked in this House.
I am beginning to wonder whether the Government of India has realised the effect that the American presence in Vietnam is having in checking the communist menace in this country.
(Interruption). So, I would like to know whether there has been, on this particular line of thinking, any assessment at aIJ. of the Government of India?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: We do not believe in taking outside help in checking any menace. We can deal with any menace ourselves.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri D. N. Patodia.

AN HON. MEMBER: Question No.
39 may be taken up.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes; Question No.
39 could also be answered along with this.

SHRI NATH PAl: Sir, I think Mr.
BMlgat is the J4inister of State in the Ministry of External Mairs.

MR. sPEAKER: Also planning.

SHRI NATH PAl: How do the two combine?

Annual Plan for 1968·69

+
*32. SHRI D. N. PATODIA:

SHRI mMATSINGKA:
SHRI PR&M CHAND VERMA:
SHRI K. RAMANI:
SHRI UMANATH:
SHRI P. RAMAMyRTI:

SHRI E. K. ;NAYANAR:
SHRI bEORAO PATIL:

• SHRI RAGRJIVIR SINGH
SHASTRI:

Will the. pkIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Annual Plan for 1968-69 has been finalised;

(b) if sa, what are t~ resources and development estimates for the·
year; and

(c) how much of the total outlay has been allocated for Private and Public Sectors separately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THli
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) No, Sir._

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Plan .outlay for 1968-69

·39. SHRl T. D. RAMABADRAN:
SHRI MAYAVAN:
SHRI ANBUCHEZHIAN:
SHRI K. RAMAN1:
SHRI UMANATH:
SHRIE. K. NAYANAR:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Planning Commission has decided to increase the outlay of the 1968-69 plan from Rs. 2,246 crores;

(b) if so, the total incrf!'ase in the-Plan;

(c) whether the Planning Commission are also considering the raising of the provisions for the Central Plan Schemes from &S. 1,172 crores to'·
Rs. 1,300 crores;

(d) whether it is also a fact that the States' next year pbln which was tothe tune of Rs. 1,600 crares has been reduced to Rs. 1,350 crores; and

(e) if so, whether the State Govern. ments have resented this reduction?

